WORK SESSION:
SB 179, SB 550, SB 807, HB 2235
TAPES # 132A, 133A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX

MAY 23, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present:

Sen. Gary

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair
George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick
Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

Chris Allan

Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Co., McMinnville

Justin Delaney, Assistant General Counsel, Standard Insurance Co.
Nancy Gwin, Second Vice President of Tax, Standard Insurance Co.
John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Eric Smith, Department of Revenue

Daniel Clem, Director, Oregon Department of Aviation

Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

Greg Leo, City of Wilsonville

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
ach, Economist

Steve Meyer, Economist
Mary Ayala, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 132, SIDE A

006

019
043
044
097
098
109
120
152
156
170
171
186
202
203
210
212
213
215
218
224
225
226

Chair Deckert

Allanach
Chair Deckert
Allanach
Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert
Patterson
Chair Deckert
Patterson
Chair Deckert
Delaney
Gwin

Chair Deckert
Gwin

Sen. Monroe
Nancy

Sen. Monroe

Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m. Opens work session on SB 179.

WORK SESSION, SB 179

Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits A, B and C)

Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Co., McMinnville

Justin Delaney, Assistant General Counsel, Standard Insurance Co.
Nancy Gwin, Second Vice President of Tax, Standard Insurance Co.

Vice Chair George

Delaney
Chair Deckert
Delaney
Chair Deckert



230
250
251
260
267
268
271
272
278
293
296
300
302

329
346
364
366
367
370
383
391
392
410

Patterson

Chair Deckert
Patterson

Sen. Monroe

Vice Chair George
Patterson

Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert
Phillips

Chair Deckert
Smith

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert
Allanach

Chair Deckert
Allanach

Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert
Warner

TAPE 133, SIDE A

044
049
050

051

053

058

062
068
069
077
079
121
161
196
198
212
216
231
234
255
258

Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert

Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Sen. Monroe
Clem

Bryant

Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Bryant

Chair Deckert
Clem

Chair Deckert
Penwell
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Eric Smith, Department of Revenue
Closes work session on SB 179. Opens work session on HB 2235.

WORK SESSION, HB 2235

Exhibit D

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit E)

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF HB 2235-2 AMENDMENTS

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

MOTION: MOVED HB 2235 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR
WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on HB 2235. Opens work session on SB 807.

WORK SESSION, SB 807

Exhibit G

Daniel Clem, Director, Oregon Department of Aviation
Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities (Exhibit H)

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties



263
269
272
274

276

278
280
283
285
288
298
308

336

340
355
366
368
376
378
397
398
402
411
412
428
430

436

439

452

Leo

Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert

Sen. Starr

Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert
Sen. Starr
Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert
Meyer

Chair Deckert
Meyer

Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Chair Deckert
Sen. Burdick

Vice Chair George
Sen. Starr

Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Sen. Monroe

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert

Tape Index Submitted by:

Greg Leo, City of Wilsonville

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 807-3 AMENDMENTS

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

MOTION: MOVED SB 807 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH
A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
Closes work session on SB 807. Opens work session on SB 550.

WORK SESSION, SB 550

Exhibit |
Steve Meyer, Economist (Exhibit J)

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 550-1 AMENDMENTS

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

MOTION: MOVED SB 550 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH
A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on SB 550. Adjourns meeting at 9:48 a.m.

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

A. SB 179, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/21/07, Allanach



“—=EQmmUNw

SB 179, chart: SB 179 & Proposed Amendments, 5/23/07, Allanach
SB 179-2 proposed amendments, 5/8/07, Allanach

HB 2232, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/21/07, Allanach
HB 2235-2 proposed amendments, 5/22/07, Warner

SB 807, Staff Measure Summary, 5/23/07, Ayala

SB 807-3 proposed amendments, 5/22/07, Starr

SB 807, map: 10 Miles From Aurora Airport, Bryant

SB 550-1 proposed amendments, 5/14/07, Deckert

SB 550, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/22/07, Meyer



