SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX MAY 23, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Co., McMinnville

Justin Delaney, Assistant General Counsel, Standard Insurance Co. Nancy Gwin, Second Vice President of Tax, Standard Insurance Co.

John Phillips, Department of Revenue Eric Smith, Department of Revenue

Daniel Clem, Director, Oregon Department of Aviation

Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

Greg Leo, City of Wilsonville

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist Steve Meyer, Economist Mary Ayala, Economist

Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 132, SIDE A

006	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m. Opens work session on SB 179.
-----	---------------	---

		WORK SESSION, SB 179
019	Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits A, B and C)
043 044	Chair Deckert Allanach	
097	Chair Deckert	
098	Sen. Monroe	
109	Chair Deckert	
120	Patterson	Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Co., McMInnville
152	Chair Deckert	
156	Patterson	
170	Chair Deckert	
171	Delaney	Justin Delaney, Assistant General Counsel, Standard Insurance Co.
186	Gwin	Nancy Gwin, Second Vice President of Tax, Standard Insurance Co.
202	Chair Deckert	
203	Gwin	
210	Sen. Monroe	
212	Nancy	
213	Sen. Monroe	
215	Vice Chair George	
218	Delaney	
224	Chair Deckert	
225	Delaney	
226	Chair Deckert	

230 250 251 260 267 268 271 272 278 293 296 300 302	Patterson Chair Deckert Patterson Sen. Monroe Vice Chair George Patterson Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Chair Deckert Phillips Chair Deckert Smith Chair Deckert	John Phillips, Department of Revenue Eric Smith, Department of Revenue Closes work session on SB 179. Opens work session on HB 2235. WORK SESSION, HB 2235			
220	Ohain Daalsad	-			
329 346 364 366 367 370 383 391 392	Chair Deckert Allanach Chair Deckert Allanach Chair Deckert Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	Exhibit D			
410	Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit E)			
TADE 122	CIDE A				
TAPE 133 044 049 050	Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF HB 2235-2 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT			
051	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED HB 2235 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION			
053	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT			
058	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on HB 2235. Opens work session on SB 807.			
WORK SESSION, SB 807					
		<u> </u>			
062 068 069 077 079 121 161 196 198 212	Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Sen. Monroe Clem Bryant Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Bryant Chair Deckert	Daniel Clem, Director, Oregon Department of Aviation Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities (Exhibit H)			
216 231 234 255 258	Clem Chair Deckert Penwell Chair Deckert Sen. Starr	Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties			

263	Leo	Greg Leo, City of Wilsonville			
269 272 274	Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Chair Deckert	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 807-3 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT			
276	Sen. Starr	MOTION: MOVED SB 807 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION			
278 280 283 285 288 298 308	Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert Sen. Starr Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT			
336	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 807. Opens work session on SB 550.			
	WORK SESSION, SB 550				
340 355 366 368 376 378 397 398 402 411 412 428 430	Chair Deckert Meyer Chair Deckert Meyer Chair Deckert Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert Sen. Burdick Vice Chair George Sen. Starr Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	Exhibit I Steve Meyer, Economist (Exhibit J) MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 550-1 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0			
100	0 11	VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT			
436	Sen. Monroe	MOTION: MOVED SB 550 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.			
439	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT			
452	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 550. Adjourns meeting at 9:48 a.m.			
Tape Index Submitted by:					

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:
A. SB 179, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/21/07, Allanach

- B. SB 179, chart: SB 179 & Proposed Amendments, 5/23/07, Allanach
- C. SB 179-2 proposed amendments, 5/8/07, Allanach
- D. HB 2232, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/21/07, Allanach
- E. HB 2235-2 proposed amendments, 5/22/07, Warner
- F. SB 807, Staff Measure Summary, 5/23/07, Ayala
- G. SB 807-3 proposed amendments, 5/22/07, Starr
- H. SB 807, map: 10 Miles From Aurora Airport, Bryant
- I. SB 550-1 proposed amendments, 5/14/07, Deckert
- J. SB 550, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/22/07, Meyer